Navigation Improvements, Port Lions, Alaska

Economic Appendix

10

5. Large Vessels Set Adrift

According to the 2005 report, at least one vessel is grounded each year by storm conditions
that causes broken lines or pulled cleats from the boat deck or dock.  In some years, severe
storms affect several vessels, but in any year, at least one vessel is expected to be affected.
The amount of time that a vessel is grounded against the rocks is perhaps the single most
significant factor in determining damage.  Expected annual damage from vessels set adrift is
the result of combining the severity and number of events with their expected frequency.  The
2005 analysis developed vessel damage scenarios from discussions with repair yards and
marine surveyors.  Four ranges of damage were identified for boats with fiberglass hulls and
boats with aluminum hulls.  The damage scenario categories were then used to estimate the
likelihood of damage and the expected cost as a percent of vessel value.  The calculations of
the annual loss rate from the 2005 report are presented in Table 6.

Table 6. Annual Loss Calculation
Damage
Range Frequency Tide

Condition
Avg. %

Damage
Freq of
Interval Weighted %

0 - 15% 0.99 0.33 7.5% 0.01 0.03%
5 - 25% 0.50 0.33 15.0% 0.49 2.40%

15 - 40% 0.33 0.33 27.5% 0.17 1.50%
30 - 100% 0.25 0.33 65.0% 0.08 1.72%

   Total 5.65%

Typically the larger vessels which are subject to grounding by storms are owned by absentees
and are assumed to be a combination fishing boat in the 45-foot to 58-foot class.  The 2005
analysis determined estimated annual damage by multiplying the replacement cost of boats in
those size classes by the calculated annual loss rate. The average replacement cost of a 45- to
58-foot vessel is $433,500 (see Table 2). Following the methodology from the 2005 report,
the estimated annual expected loss from preventing large vessels from being set adrift with
subsequent grounding damage is $24,500 ($433,500 x 5.65%).